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JK YAMING INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD 
 
Unaudited  Group Full Year Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement  
 
PART 1 - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), 
HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS 
 
1(a) An income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the 
Corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 
 
(i) Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2008. 
 

2008 2007 
Increase / 
(Decrease) GROUP 

S$'000 S$'000 % 

Sales 177,482 158,076 12.3 

Cost of sales (150,130) (137,362) 9.3 

Gross profit 27,352 20,714 32.0 

Other income - (net) 1,538 627 145.3 
Selling, general and administration 
expense (19,369) (13,281) 45.8 

Other expenses - Legal (1,267) (1,000) 26.7 

Finance cost (1,977) (2,260) (12.5) 

Share losses in an associate (619) - N.M. 

Profit before tax 5,658 4,800 17.9 

Income tax expenses (2,559) (1,075) 138.0 

Profit after tax 3,099 3,725 (16.8) 

Attributable to:    

Equity holders of the Company 1,252 2,136 (41.4) 

Minority interests 1,847 1,589 16.2 

 3, 099 3,725 (16.8) 

N.M.*: Not Meaningful    

 
(ii) Notes to Income Statement 
 

2008 2007 
 Increase / 
(Decrease)  GROUP 

 S$'000   S$'000   %  

 Depreciation and amortisation  5,565 5,349 4.0 

 Allowance for doubtful debts  3,015 309 875.7 

Inventory write-down 50 - N.M. 

 Foreign exchange loss (net) 455 567 (19.8) 

 Gain /(loss) on disposal of property, plant 
& equipment  375 (49) N.M. 

 Gain on deemed disposal of a subsidiary  11 - N.M. 

 Interest on borrowings  1,904 1,781 6.9 

 Interest income (240) (104) 130.8 
Loss from fair value adjustment of an 
investment property 18 - N.M. 

 N.M.*: Not Meaningful     
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1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at 
the end of the immediately preceding financial year. 
 

Balance Sheet   Group   Company  

  31.12.2008 31.12.2007 31.12.2008 31.12.2007 

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 

      

 Share capital  40,862 40,862 40,862 40,862 

 Reserves  18,303 13,681 343 1,785 

 Share capital and reserves  59,165 54,543 41,205 42,647 

 Minority interests  15,518 13,332 - - 

 Total equity  74,683 67,875 41,205 42,647 

      

 Represented by:-      

 Non-Current Assets:      

 Investment in subsidiaries  - - 44,274 47,042 

 Investment in an associate  1,248 - 1,009 - 

 Property, plant and equipment  47,559 46,682 1,452 1,592 

 Investment properties  7,682 7,237 - - 

 Intangible assets  758 741 - - 

 Total non-current assets  57,247 54,660 46,735 48,634 

      

 Current Assets:      

 Inventories  30,753 34,032 - - 

 Trade receivables  18,762 21,938 - - 

 Other receivables  4,904 4,886 521 1,101 

 Amount owing by related parties  7,750 13,874 - - 

 Cash and cash equivalents  11,653 9,452 - - 

 Total current assets  73,822 84,182 521 1,101 

      

 Current Liabilities:      

 Trade payables  15,527 20,448 - - 

 Other payables  9,780 12,646 581 820 

 Amount due to related parties  3,794 10,083 - - 

 Borrowings  23,945 24,882 4,014 4,063 

 Income tax liabilities  1,884 703 - - 

 Total current liabilities  54,930 68,762 4,595 4,883 

      

 Total net current assets/(liabilities)  18,892 15,420 (4,074) (3,782) 

      

 Non-Current Liabilities:      

 Borrowings  1,456 2,205 1,456 2,205 

      

 Total net assets  74,683 67,875 41,205 42,647 

 
1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group’s borrowings and debt securities.  
 
Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand 
 

Group 

As at 31.12.2008 As at 31.12.2007 

Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured 

S$4,832,000    S$ 19,113,000 S$ 3,166,000    S$ 21,716,000 
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Amount repayable after one year 
 

Group 

As at 31.12.2008 As at 31.12.2007 

Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured 

S$1,433,000  S$ 23,000  S$2,138,000  S$67,000  

 
Details of any collateral 
 
(a) Included in bank loans of the Group are loans by the parent company amounted approximately 
S$2.1 million, which are secured by mortgages over the Group’s freehold property. 
 
(b) Another bank loan of S$4.1 million is secured by legal mortgage of the Group’s office buildings in 
China. 
 
1(c) A cash flow statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the 
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 
 

GROUP 2008 2007 

   S$'000   S$'000  

      

 Cash flow from operation activities      

 Profit before tax   5,658 4,800 

 Adjustment for non-cash items    

  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  5,490 5,289 

  Amortisation of intangible assets  75 60 

 (Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (375) 49 

 Loss from fair value adjustment of an  investment property 18 - 

  Gain on deemed disposal of a subsidiary  (11) - 

  Share losses in an associate  619 - 

  Interest expense  1,904 1,781 

 Interest income  (240) (104) 

 Unrealised translation losses  1,821 933 

 Operating cash flow before working capital change  14,959 12,808 

    

Changes in operating assets and liabilities    

      - inventories  568 (6,597) 

      - trade receivables  2,307 847 

      - other receivables  (1,326) 140 

      - other current assets  919 (445) 

      - amount due from related parties  5,978 (1,562) 

      - trade payables  (3,690) 3,091 

      - other payables  (2,478) (471) 

      - amount due to related parties  (6,008) 1,737 

      - amount due to a director  - (30) 

    

 Cash generated from operations  11,229 9,518 

 Interest received  240 104 

 Interest paid  (1,904) (1,781) 

 Income tax paid  (1,465) (1,343) 

    

 Net cash generated from operating activities  8,100 6,498 

    

 Cash flow from investing activities    

 Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment  1,199 26 

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (4,903) (4,122) 



 - 4 - 

   

 Net cash outflow from deemed disposal of a subsidiary  (60) - 

 Purchase of intangible assets  (42) (127) 

 Net cash used in investing activities  (3,806) (4,223) 

    
 Cash flow from financing activities    

 Payment of dividends to minority interest  - (691) 

 Proceed from loan and borrowing  39,537 24,125 

 Repayment of borrowing   (42,231) (23,046) 

 Dividend paid during the year  - (1,218) 

 Net cash used in financing activities  (2,694) (830) 

    

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1,600 1,445 

 Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash 
equivalents  601 77 

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 
9,452 7,930 

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 11,653 9,452 

 
1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) 
changes in equity other than those arising from capitalization issues and distributions to 
shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the 
immediately preceding financial year. 
 

   Group Figures   

 GROUP  
 Share 
capital  

 Other 
reserve  

 
Revaluation 
reserves  

 Non-
distributable 
reserves  

 Translation 
adjustment 
account  

 
Retained 
earnings  

 Minority 
interest  

 Total 
equity  

   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000  

 Balance as at 1 January 2007  40,862 6,372 569 2,726 (5,058) 7,547 11,720 64,738 

 Foreign currency translation  - - - - 607 - 714 1,321 

 Net profit for the year  - - - - - 2,136 1,589 3,725 

 Total recognised gains for the 
financial year - - - - 607 2,136 2,303 5,046 

 Dividend paid during the year 
- - - - - (1,218) (691) (1,909) 

 Transfer from retained earnings 
to statutory reserves  - - - 852 - (852) - - 

 Balance as at 31 December 2007  40,862 6,372 569 3,578 (4,451) 7,613 13,332 67,875 
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   Group Figures   

 GROUP  
Share 
capital 

Other 
reserve 

Revaluation 
reserves 

Non-
distributable 

reserves 

Translation 
adjustment 

account 
Retained 
earnings 

Minority 
interest 

Total 
equity 

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 

 Balance as at 1 January 2008  40,862 6,372 569 3,578 (4,451) 7,613 13,332 67,875 

 Foreign currency translation  - - - - 3,370 - 1,109 4,479 

 Deemed disposal of a subsidiary  - - - - - - (770) (770) 

 Net profit for the year  - - - - - 1,252 1,847 3,099 

 Total recognised gains for the 
financial year - - - - 3,370 1,252 2,186 6,808 

 Transfer from retained earnings to 
statutory reserves  - - - 994 - (994) - - 

 Balance as at 31 December 2008  40,862 6,372 569 4,572 (1,081) 7,871 15,518 74,683 

 
 

   Company Figures  

 COMPANY  
 Share 
capital  

 
Retained 
earnings  

 Total 
equity  

   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000  

 Balance as at 1 January 2007  
     

40,862  
       

2,340  
      

43,202  

 Net profit for the year              -   
          

663  
          

663  

 Dividend paid during the year              -   
      

(1,218) 
      

(1,218) 

 Balance as at 31 December 2007  
     

40,862  
       

1,785  
      

42,647  

 

        

 Balance as at 1 January 2008  
     

40,862  
       

1,785  
      

42,647  

 Net loss for the year  
            

-   
          

(1,442)  
          

(1,442)  

 Balance as at 31 December 2008  
     

40,862         343  
      

41,205  

 
Non-distributable reserves represent amounts set aside in compliance with local laws in People’s 
Republic of China (“PRC”) where the Group operates. The amounts comprise enterprise expansion fund 
and general reserve fund. 
 
1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus 
issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of 
equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other 
purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that 
may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of 
shares held as treasury, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury 
shares of the issuer as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of 
the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 
 
There was no change in the Company’s share capital during the financial year ended 31 December 
2008. 
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2. Whether the figures have been audited, or reviewed and in accordance with which standard 
(e.g. the Singapore Standard on Auditing 910 (Engagements to Review Financial Statements), or 
an equivalent standard). 
 
The figures have not been audited nor reviewed by our auditors. 
 
3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including any    
qualifications or emphasis of matter). 
 
Not applicable. 
 
4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer’s most 
recently audited annual financial statements have been applied. 
 
The Group has adopted the same accounting policies and method of computation in the financial 
statements for the current financial year compared to the audited financial statements for the financial 
year ended 31 December 2007. 
 
 
5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any 
required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons, for, and the 
effect of, the change. 
 
Not applicable. 
 
6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the 
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting 
any provision for preference dividends. 
 

GROUP  2008   2007  
(i) Based on the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares on 
issue 0.62 cents 1.05 cents 

(ii) On a fully diluted basis N.A. N.A. 
Weighted average number of 
ordinary shares on issue 
applicable to basic earnings per 
share 202,948,180 202,948,180 

 
* The company does not have any dilutive instruments as at 31 December 2008. 
 
7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued share capital of 
the issuer at the end of the (a) current period reported on and (b) immediately preceding financial 
year. 
 

GROUP Group Company 

  31.12.2008 31.12.2007 31.12.2008 31.12.2007 

Net asset value per ordinary share 
at the end of the financial year 29.2 cents 26.9 cents  20.3 cents 21.0 cents 

 
 
Note: 
Net asset value per ordinary share as at 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007 were calculated 
based on the number of shares issued as at those dates of 202,948,180 of S$0.20 per share each. 
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8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable 
understanding of the group’s business. The review must discuss any significant factors that 
affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported 
on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors. It must also discuss any material 
factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the 
current financial period reported on. 
 

FY 2008 Turnover 2008 2007 Growth/(Decline) 
Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 % 

     

Lighting products 70,609 55,602 15,007 27.0 

Wire harness 100,992 97,153 3,839 4.0 

Semi conductor 4,416 4,109 307 7.5 

Others 1,465 1,212 253 20.9 

Total 177,482 158,076 19,406 12.3 

 
Revenue 

 

The Group’s revenue increased by S$19.4 million or 12.3%, from S$158.1 million to S$177.5 million in FY 2008.  
 
Wire harness revenue increased marginally by S$3.8 million or 4.0%, due to weak general demand for automobiles 
towards the last quarter of the year when the global financial crisis started to impact the general economy which 
had resulted in this poor performance. 
  
Revenue from electrical lighting products increased by S$15.0 million or 27.0%, from S$55.6 million to S$70.6 
million in FY 2008. 
Of this, induction lamp alone accounted for S$13 million or 86.7% of the increase. Traditional HID electrical 
lighting increased marginally by S$2 million. 
Induction lamps revenue increased by 216.7% from S$6 million in FY2007 to S$ 19 million in FY2008. 
To meet the ever increasing demand for this energy saving and environmental green lamps products, the group had 
boosted its production capacity by running a complete production line at two shifts since Q3 2008. 
 
Revenue from semi-conductor and others increased by S$0.6 million or 10.5%, from S$5.3 million to S$5.9 

million. 
 
Profit before Tax 

 
Group profit before tax increased by S$0.9 million or 17.9%, from S$4.8 million in FY2007 to S$5.7 million in 
FY2008.  
 
The group as a matter of prudence provided additional S$3 million for impairment of trade receivables and other 
receivables under the current global economic and financial condition in Q4 2008.Otherwise the increase would 
have been S$3.9 million or 81.3% if this provision is disregarded. 
 
Gross Profit and Gross Margin 

 
Gross profit increase by S$6.6 million or 32.0% from S$20.7 million in FY2007 to S$27.4 million in FY2008. 
 
Gross profit margin increased significantly by 2.3% from 13.1% in FY2007 to 15.4% in FY2008. 
This overall improvement in margin performance was attributable to induction lamp that commands higher margin 
at the range of 35% to 50% depending on the product range. 
 
Gross margin performance of traditional HID electrical lighting products and wire harness remain stable.  
 
Expenses 

 
Selling, general and administration expenses increased by S$6.0 million or 45.8% over FY2007.  
50% of the increase or S$3 million has accounted for impairment of trade receivable and other receivables as 
explained previously. 
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The S$3 million net increase in selling , administration and general expense was in line with the revenue increase. 
 
Finance cost reduced by S$283,000 or 12.5% to S$2.0 million in FY2008, this was mainly due to reduction in 
exchange losses. 
 
Share of losses from the group’s only associated company Juan Kuan Wireharness Electric Ltd accounted for 
S$0.6 million. As announced earlier, the group diluted its interest in this subsidiary to become an associated 
company since February 2008. 
 
Balance Sheet  

 

Cash and cash equivalents increased by S$2.2 million or 23.3% from S$9.5 million as at 31 December 2007 to 
S$11.7 million representing 15.8% of our total current assets. 
 
Total bank borrowings reduced by S$1.7 million from S$27.1 million as at 31 December 2007 to S$25.4 million as 
at 31 December 2008. 
 
Group’s net gearing (total bank borrowing less unrestricted cash) stood at 18.4% as at 31 December 2008 
compared with that of 26.0% as at 31 December 2007. 
 
Inventories reduced by S$3.3 million and trade receivables reduced by S$3.2 million as at 31 December 2008. 
Trade payables reduced by S$4.9 million and other payable reduced by S$2.9 million compared to 31 December 
2007. 
 
Group’s net tangible assets less minority interest stood at S$59.2 million as at 31 December 2008 and S$54.5 
million as at 31 December 2007. 
This is a remarkable improvement of S$4.6million or 8.5 %. 
 
 
9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any 
variance between it and the actual results. 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the competitive conditions of the industry 
in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the 
next reporting period and the next 12 months. 
 
Under the current global financial and economic condition, we expect the sales of wire harness to drop for at least 
30%, in anticipation of the potential drop in demand the group had already taken preventive measure to reduce 
man power and control overhead costs. While revenue is expected to drop substantially , we expect gross margin to  
remain. 
For the electrical lighting products we expect traditional HID lighting to maintain steady growth in revenue and its 
gross margin to be maintained. 
 
For induction lamps, as this product is classified under energy saving and environmental green category, we have 
high expectation to participate in its growth potential even in the context of current economic condition. The world 
at large including China is putting up special economic stimulus effort on the one hand and to promote green 
environment on the other, our induction lamps fit well into these vast opportunity of demand from infrastructure 
projects in particular.  We achieved 216.7% increase in revenue in FY2008 with only one production line. We are 
currently in the process of increasing  production lines and capacity in order capture this vast market opportunity. 
We are actively looking for strategic investors and partners to take this business segment to the next level. 
 
On the group’s legal dispute with Segue Electric Inc and Shine Capacitors LLC (USA), our USA legal counsel 
advised and updated us accordingly on the progress and the directors are confident that the case will be over soon 
and that adequate legal cost had been provided for. 
We will update the public accordingly by separate announcement on the latest development in due course.  
Bearing in mind business uncertainty under current global financial and economic crisis the Group expects a very 
tough year 2009, the management will watch and monitor the ever changing condition carefully and every possible 
cost reduction as well as management efficiency measures will be taken to ensure the group’s survival. 
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11. Dividend 
(a) Current Financial Period Reported On 

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on? No 
Name of Dividend:         - 
Dividend Type:              - 
Dividend Rate:              - 
Par Value of Share:      - 
Tax Rate:                      - 
 
(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?  
 
No 
 
(c) Date payable 

The date payable for the dividend will be 
 
Not applicable 

 

 (d) Books closure date 
 

Not applicable 
 
12. If no dividend has been declared / recommended, a statement to that effect. 
No applicable 
 
PART 2 - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR FULL YEAR ANNOUNCEMENT 
(This part is not applicable to Q1,Q2,Q3 or Half Year Results) 
 
13. Segment revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the 
form presented in the issuer’s most recently audited annual financial statements, with 
comparative information for the immediately preceding year. 
 

  Turnover Operating profit 

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 

  2008 2007 2008 2007 

Segment by Product     

Lighting products 70,609 55,602 2,947 3,474 

Wire harness 100,992 97,153 5,305 3,417 

Semi conductor 4,416 4,109 558 616 

Others 1,465 1,212 (556) (447) 

  177,482 158,076 8,254 7,060 

      

Segment by Region     

China 41,910 37,999   

Japan 100,906 93,912   

Others 34,666 26,165   

  177,482 158,076   
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14. In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in contributions to 
turnover and earnings by the business or geographical segments 
 
Business Segments 
In FY 2008 wire harness segment sales improved marginally by 4.0% over FY2007 with sales of S$51.9 
million recorded in 1H 2008 and S$49.1 million recorded in 2H 2008. Sales decreased by S$2.8 million 
or 5.4% in 2H 2008 and this was due mainly to the substantial decrease in Q4 2008 when the demand 
for automobiles was badly affected by the global recession. We expect the revenue from this segment 
continue to decline and its contribution to the group profit to reduce accordingly in FY2009. For FY 2009, 
we expect an overall 30.0% decrease in revenue from this segment and had since taken preventive 
measure to reduce work force and geared up cost control. 
 
Revenue in electrical lightings in FY2008 increased by S$15 million or 27.0% over FY2007 with sales of 
S$34.9 million recorded in 1H 2008 and S$35.7 million recorded in 2H 2008.Of this increase induction 
lamps accounts for S$13 million or 86.7%. 
Buoyed by trends towards energy saving, environmentally green products with strong government 
support , incentives and economic rescue stimulus plan to promote infrastructure projects, our induction 
lamps will be the most ideal choice. We therefore expect to participate actively in the general demand 
for induction lamps in 2009 as well as its contribution to the bottom line. Our limiting factor with regard to 
induction lamps is production capacity and we are actively looking for additional capital to fund our 
production capacity expansion plan.  Our traditional HID lighting system will maintain its steady growth. 
The operating profit for this segment for the year is S$2.9 million but it would have been S$5.9 million if 
the additional S$3 million provision for doubtful debts that was charged to this segment was reversed. 
 
Geographical Segments 
The sales to Japan in 2008 increased marginally by 7.4% mainly from the sales of wire harness to 
Sumitomo Wiring System Ltd of Japan. The sales to China has grown by 10.3% whereas sales to the 
rest of the world such as USA and Korea increased significantly by 32.5% through our energy saving 
and environmentally green induction lamp. 
In light of the current financial, economic condition and prolong recession, we expect sales to Japan to 
decrease by at least 30.0% for year 2009. 
With China’s aggressive economic stimulus and its infrastructure initiative being implemented as 
planned, we expect considerable increase in our sales to China. 
Our sales to USA and Korea will depend much on the outcome of the economic stimulus plan and its 
implementation.  
 
 
15. A breakdown of sales 
 

    Group   

   S$'000  S$'000  % 

   
Year ended 
31.12.2008 

Year ended 
31.12.2007 

Increase / 
(Decrease) 

( a )  Sales reported for 1st half year  89,246 68,470 30.3 

( b ) Operating profit after tax before deducting minority interests 
reported for first half year 4,537 925 390.5 

( c )  Sales reported for 2nd half year  88,236 89,606 (1.5) 

( d ) Operating (loss)/profit after tax before deducting minority 
interests reported for second half year (1,438) 2,800 N.M. 

 
The group suffered operating loss of S$1.4 million in 2H 2008 was mainly due to the additional provision 
for doubtful debts of S$3 million. 
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16. A breakdown of the total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer’s latest full year and 
its previous full year, total Annual Dividend (Refer to Para 16 of Appendix 7.2 for the required 
details) 
 

 
Latest Full 

Year 
Previous Full 

Year 

 S$'000 S$'000 

Ordinary - 1,218 

Total - 1,218 

 
 
17. Interested Person Transactions for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2008. 
Aggregate value of all transactions conducted under a shareholders’ mandate approved at the AGM on 
28 April 2008 pursuant to Rule 920 of the SGX-ST Listing Manual. 
 
           

  2008        2007 
S$ ’000    S$ ’000 

Juan Kuang Holdings Sdn Bhd (Group)      452       398  

Juan Kuang Pte Ltd         319       173 
 
 
 

 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
Ang Chiong Chai        
Executive Chairman       
 
01/03/2009 
 


